NOTICE OF PROPOSED REGULATION AMENDMENT

Date: August 18, 2005

REGULATION TITLE:

Testing Fees, Testing, Inspection, Services

REGULATION NO.: 6C7-8.004

SUMMARY OF REGULATION AMENDMENT: This regulation has been modified to reflect that the Florida Solar Energy Center provides services to the solar energy public in the form of tests, certifications, inspections, and other services. The center charges fees for these services to recoup its costs in rendering the services, as authorized by statute.

AUTHORITY: BOG Resolution dated January 7, 2003

NAME OF PERSON WHO INITIATED PROPOSED REGULATION AMENDMENT:

Philip Fairey, Deputy Director of Florida Solar Energy Center

COMMENTS CONCERNING THE PROPOSED REGULATION AMENDMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITHIN 14 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE TO THE CONTACT PERSON IDENTIFIED BELOW. The comments must identify the regulation you are commenting on.

THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THE PROPOSED REGULATION IS:

Regulations Administrator 4000 Central Florida Blvd. Millican Hall, Suite 360 Orlando, FL 32816-0015 Phone: (407) 823-2482 Fax: (407) 823-6155 e-mail: regulations@mail.ucf.edu

FULL TEXT OF THE PROPOSED REGULATION AMENDMENT:

6C7-8.004 Testing Fees for, Testing, Certification, Inspection, and Services.

Fees A fee sufficient to cover the costs of tests, certifications, inspections and services performed by the

Center shall be collected by at the Florida Solar Energy Center prior to the performance of such tests, certifications,

inspections or services. The fees charged shall be those given in the FSEC Fee Schedules, FSEC GP 6 80, and

Section 4.0, "Operation of the Florida Standards Program for Solar Domestic Water & Pool Heating Systems,"

FSEC GP 8-80 (January 1985). The Center may revise the Fee Schedules as deemed necessary to cover testing costs

as authorized by Section 377.705(4)(c), F.S.

Specific Authority: 240.209(4), 120.53(1)(a), 240.227(1), 377.705(4)(c) FS., 6C 12.001, F.A.C. Law Implemented 377.705(4)(c), 240.227(23), 240.277(1), 240.279, 240.281, 240.209(3)(m), (4), (5)(c) FS.BOG Resolution dated January 7, 2003. History–Formerly 6C-12.04, Renumbered and Amended 1-3-85, Formerly 6C7-8.04._____